

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Dylan Devore,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

American Eagle Energy Corporation, Integrated Petroleum Technologies, Inc. and Brian Barony,

Defendants and Appellees.

---

Supreme Court No. 20190117

---

Appeal from Order Granting Defendant American Eagle Energy Corporation's Motion for Summary Judgment filed January 31, 2019 (Doc. No. 244) and corresponding Judgment of Dismissal filed February 22, 2019 (Doc. No. 250) and Order Granting Defendants Integrated Petroleum Technologies and Brian Barony's Motion for Summary Judgment filed January 31, 2019 (Doc. No. 245) and corresponding Judgment of Dismissal filed February 27, 2019 (Doc. No. 256)

Divide County District Court  
Northwest Judicial District  
The Honorable Joshua B. Rustad  
Case No. 12-2015-CV-00003

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE AMERICAN EAGLE ENERGY CORPORATION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
Kent Reiersen (ND Bar ID #03685)  
Lisa M. Six (ND Bar ID #07232)  
1331 9<sup>th</sup> Ave NW – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, P.O. Box 1206  
Williston, North Dakota 58802-1206  
Telephone No.: (701) 572-2200  
Facsimile No.: (701) 572-7072  
kreiersen@crowleyfleck.com  
lsix@crowleyfleck.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**



I. Statement of the Issues.....1

II. Statement of Facts.....2

    A. MATERIAL UNDISPUTED FACTS of the district court.....2

    B. Devore has forwarded ‘facts’ without evidentiary support or has made citation to the record where the material cited does not stand for the ‘fact’ forwarded by Devore .....3

    C. Devore has taken certain undisputed facts out of context in an attempt to create factual issues.....8

III. Argument .....12

    A. The district court did not err in granting American Eagle Energy Corporation’s Motion for Summary Judgment, dismissing with prejudice all of the causes of action Devore asserted against American Eagle in his Complaint.....12

        i. Standard of Review.....13

        ii. When an employer does not retain control over its independent contractors’ work, the employer cannot be found liable for the negligence of the independent contractors.....15

        iii. American Eagle is not liable for any negligence of its independent contractors because American Eagle did not retain control over the independent contractors’ work.....20

        iv. Even if an employer has a duty based on retained control or otherwise, the alleged breach of that duty must be the proximate cause of the injury in order to be liable .....29

        v. Even assuming it was American Eagle’s duty to provide working heater trucks, the absence of working heater trucks was not the proximate cause of Devore’s injuries as a matter of law .....31

IV. Oral Argument Requested.....42

V. Conclusion .....43

VI. Certificate of Compliance .....45

VII. Certificate of Service .....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES



CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....13  
Anderson v. Meyer Broad. Co., 2001 ND 125, 630 N.W.2d 46.....13, 14  
Barton v. Pioneer Drilling Servs., Ltd., No. 4:11-cv-037, 2012 WL 6082716 (D.N.D. Dec. 4, 2012) .....17, 19, 25  
Botner v. Bismarck Parks & Recreation Dist., 2010 ND 95, 782 N.W.2d 662 .....12  
BTA Oil Producers v. MDU Res. Group, Inc., 2002 ND 55, 642 N.W.2d 873 .....13  
Doan v. City of Bismarck, 2001 ND 152, 632 N.W.2d 815 .....16, 18  
Crocker v. Morales-Santana, 2014 ND 182, 854 N.W.2d 663 .....18  
Fleck v. ANG Coal Gasification Co., 522 N.W.2d 445 (N.D. 1994) .....15, 16, 18  
Grewal v. ND Ass’n of Cntys & N.W., 2003 ND 156, 670 N.W.2d 336.....15, 16, 18  
Hilton v. N.D. Educ. Ass’n, 2002 ND 209, 655 N.W.2d 60.....13  
Iglehart v. Iglehart, 2003 ND 154, 670 N.W.2d 343 .....13, 14  
Iverson v. Bronco Drilling Comp., Inc., 667 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D.N.D. 2009) ....19, 20, 25  
Johnson v. Mid Dakota Clinic, P.C., 2015 ND 135, 864 N.W.2d 269 .....38, 39  
Jones v. Ahlberg, 489 N.W.2d 576 (N.D. 1992) .....30  
Kimball v. Landeis, 2002 ND 162, 652 N.W.2d 330 .....29  
Kristianson v. Flying J Oil & Gas, Inc., 553 N.W.2d 186 (N.D. 1996) .....15, 16, 25  
Kronberg v. Oasis Petroleum N. Am. LLC, 831 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2016) .....19  
Kronberg v. Oasis Petroleum N. Am. LLC, No. 4:13-cv-011, 2015 WL 12591736 (D.N.D. Feb. 27, 2015) .....16, 19  
LeJeune v. Shell Oil Co., 950 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1992) .....17  
Loper v. Adams, 2011 ND 68, 795 N.W.2d 899 .....30  
Madler v. McKenzie Cnty, 467 N.W.2d 709 (N.D. 1991) .....15, 16, 18, 23  
Miller v. Diamond Resources, Inc., 2005 ND 150, 703 N.W.2d 316.....30  
Moum v. Maercklein, 201 N.W.2d 399 (N.D. 1972).....29, 38, 39  
Newman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 43 N.W.2d 411 (N.D. 1950) .....15  
Pechtl v. Conoco, Inc., 1997 ND 161, 567 N.W.2d 813.....15, 16, 18  
Peterson v. Zerr, 477 N.W.2d 230 (N.D. 1991).....13  
Rogstad v. Dakota Gasification Co., 2001 ND 54, 623 N.W.2d 382 .....16  
Trinity Health v. N. Central Emergency Services, 2003 ND 86, 662 N.W.2d 280.....13  
Wahl v. Country Mutual Insurance Co., 2002 ND 42, 640 N.W.2d 689.....13  
Wishnatsky v. Huey, 1998 ND APP 8, 584 N.W.2d 859 .....13, 14  
Zimprich v. Broekel, 519 N.W.2d 588 (N.D. 1994).....16

RULES

N.D.R.App. P. 32 .....45

RESTATEMENT

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 409 .....15  
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 414..... 16, 18, 19
